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line in exports has been to some extent due to the sudden changes in the export policy that Mr. Dharja has made. Sir, his anxiety to see that somehow or other the consumers’ interests in India have to be protected, has always influenced his export policy.
When we were in Government, we had a long-range view that exports have to be developed. But, Mr, Dharia’s isa short-term approach. The moment he finds the prices start rising he comes forward with another change in the policy. Does he realise that in the process a lot of damage is being done as far as our exports of all the commodities, including the marne preducts, are concerned?

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: Sir, he was in koth the Governments. He was in the Congress Covernment, and he is now in the Janata Government.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: Sir, as a Government, it is our responsibility and we take care of our domestic consumers. At the same time, I would like to assure the hon House that the policies adopted by the present Government are not short-term policies.
On the contrary, they are long-term policies. Earlier, whenever we were trying to have our exports, no scientific view was taken. And it is for the first time that we have involved the Planning Commission, we have involved the State Governments, and we have taken up massive production programmes. Unless and until there ig adequate production, we cannot have sustained exports, And it is through these massive production programmes that we shall have sustained exports. So far as these marine products are concerned, they are growing every year, and the growth lest year was of the order of 15 per cent. !

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next Question.

DR RAFIQ ZAKARIA: Sir, 1 need your protection. The Minister has not replied to my question. 1 have stated about the sudden changes in the policy. If he has a long-range view, that is perfectly all right. But what I want to know is why these sudden changes are there, If he has really a systematic, scientific and planned approach, that is a different thing.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: Sir, it wag because of the earlier Government’s policies that the prices of vegetables in the couniry—cabbage, onions, potatoes, etc.—went up to Rs. 4 or Rs. 5 per kg, There was no altcrnative. But I am not in favour of any such ad hoc measures. I believe in a long-term policy and, therefore, I have taken up with the Planning Commission, T have taken up with the production Ministries, And we have been taking up several production programmes so that there should not be any haphazard changes.
But it is not possible until and unless we have sustained production. For sustained exports, sustained production is the basic need and that is what we have been doing. And I can assure you that with this approach, there should not be any danger whatsoever of having any ad hoc policy.
To curtail those policies, all these new measures have been taken,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next Question.

Buffer stock of natural rubber

*103. SHRI  KRISHNA
JOSHI:+
SHR] SITARAM KESRI:
SHRIMATI PRATIBHA
SINGH:

NAND

Will the Minister of COMMERCE
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CO-
OPERATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that despite the additional imports of natural rubber the buffer stock came down to a

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Krishna Nand Joshi.
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month’s consumption by the end of 1978 when the normal buffer stock of about four months consumption is kept;

{b) whether it is also a fact that the prices of natural rubber rose from Rs. 640/-per 100 kilograms in November, 1977 to Rs. 740/~ in December,
1978, and
(¢) 1f so, what are the reasons therefor and what steps Government have teken to augment the buffer stock of natural rubber and to check the rise in its price?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE,
CIVIL, SUPPLIES AND COOPERA-
TION (SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR
GOYAL): (a) to (¢) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) No, Sir, The stock of Natural Rubber at the end of December, 1978 wag sufficient for more than two and half months’ consumption require. mentg of the industry.

(b) The price of lot rubber in the Kottaylam Marjket ranged between Rs. 620--640 per quintal during
November, 1977 and Rs. 950—1000
per quintal during December, 1978.

(¢) The increase in price of natural rubber in 1978 wag mainly due toi—

(1) fall in produciion of natural rubber due to adverse climatic conditions;

(2) increase in demand from the manufacturing industry;

(3) increase in international price of natural rubber.

*On a review of demand and supply position, Government authorised STC to import 15,000 tonnes of rubber in ‘September, 1978 to meet the shortage in the country as well as to check the price rise, STC had actually imported 14,750 tonnes during Sep-
ttember and October, 1978. On a further review, an additional quantity of 15,000 tonnes of rubber was authorised for import by STC in December, 1978. The STC has taken steps to finalise contracts and shipments are expected shortly,

SHRI KRISHNA NAND JOSHI:
Sir, from the reply it is obvioug that the internal production of natural rubber is quite insufficient to meet the demand of the country anqd we have to depend largely on the import of rubber. It hag alsg bheen admitted that the difficultieg in imports have been created on account of an increase ip the international price of natural rubber, Kerala accounts for 93 to 94 per cent of the country’s area of production of rubber, Tamil Nadu and Karnataka being the other States where rubber is grown. What are the steps that the Government have taken to bring under rubber production other areas such ag the Eastern region, the Andaman and Nicobar islands, Orissa, Maharashtra and Andhra Pradesh?

S PN TR Maw : A
Sar f& g geer ¥ g & fF
TieFE ¥ wEEs § fewme agar
TAT T @I &, AT FRY F e &S
F1 Wieawe fearve & apary Te@T ), g% fad Tae I FIHY TueAwe g
e gEfag a7 frar & 5 1978-79
& A7 T TF TG 79 §ATY 7 W
F TreFAT FY W ATAT FF &, AR
AT St GHANT AT & AR TH
AT TATAT G 39 TF I & T HIT 39
AT 73 o Sgt o g g
WE F wreww fwar o1 @war g,
3 feom § wocAsna §

SHRI KRISHNA NAND JOSHI:
Sir, according to the Report of the Nationay Commission op Agriculture, 1976, the contribulion of rubber production by planters with small holdings comes to 54 per cent, i.e., 1969-70 figures. The Dpercentage must be much higher at preseny due to further fragmentation of holdings.
It ig further stated in the Report that small holdings, below four hectares, have wot been able to benefit from improved agricultural practiceg evolved and other development facilities like re-planting subsidy and new planting loan schemes. The Report has also pointed out that the Rubber Board scheme of assistance to rubber plantations should be modified to benefit smal] growers. Have the Government taken any steps in the light of the said Report to help small planters?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: Sir, on the basis of the Report referred to by the hon. Member and also in consultation with the growers in the respective areas, the Rubber Board has taken up geveral new schemes.
They are modified schemeg and a lot of incentives are being given. Similarly, Sir, there is an element of subsidy and there are Iong-term loans on a lesser rate of interest.
Besides, Sir, we are trying to explore the possibility of having rubber plantations all over the country, where-ever it is possible. I have personally written to all the Chief Ministers and some pilot projects are being takep up. Even though the Sixth Plan envisageg production of rubber to the tune of 1.95 Tdkh tonnes, I personally believe that there are pos-
sibilitieg of exceeding this target and those are being explored.

SHRI KRISHNA NAND JOSHIL

Is the Rubber Board aware of the Commission’s Report?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: Yes.

st d@yarew FAG s, wely
WD ¥ ST I F 9O ¥ Fer § fF
ST Gt SeaTEw v AR FV ofg & fed
A ZOT AT gAY §, IEFT [T FW F ford 3 e F1 Ha| T ) T a9
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TEIRT ¥ HIT FIT & ATag-Td I
#1T oF g9; gaeat & wfa fafy qea & ey ax 7z Frvaraq fea au e gt ga
FTaTT OF 37 & | T§ AT T&E FGT 41
ff wIX 3T TR TF I &4
foed w71 WIT FT F | 98 H197 7F @t
il

T ATIATET FI HGAAL WL §T
§ ST FEar § 5 ooF a3 "o
I I F AR g L F afafafy qea
#1 g #reatad far fF ol gw wraa
T8 FW AT 97t F S IWEE, O
AT 93 IrFfas &S ¥ §, ITH A9
afsadt 37 1 59 47 weAT FY 75N
# & St argar § fF ota w9
gaz fear f&F o w3 @ &
gy from faar @t ;v & awg &
HTYEHT HTIATHT AT A7 fRasy 7w qft 7 @ | sEfed g@ srETEa A
HEAAX @A g F JrAAT =vgan § %
@ TFX F ATGTT-9G T FT T
Few I3/t § 5 gaar gf| &y

Y AT qifear : gumfy 93T, forg a5 e TAAFE ¥ hger fFaT fr 1500087 @T 1 WrITT FX At T
F¥a TG T A% fufreex i gAmR T8l
F AT e ww ¥ for 4 AR
IRy araer fwar o1 fF ag ) Ao §,
ST STSRT 1100 To I 39T I ML &, T8
A FAIA FT FIH FI0 [ 9 98 G99
TG gHT A1 I FFT gH @S TN WA
FIATTF AR GgA & 900 AT 950%0
forae & sfvam wma @ & w91 S gare faw srea § AT faaet deraw gt ag Wt g% garer § <@AT gem oo qET
T & % T9vw @7 1 9mg 33 A
T 59 QTR TIT T 3T HTEAT AT
1 9T 62 EST7 & T Wi S fagfes
7 agt Ta1 AT § 98 25,000 T § \
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faafes ws Y g7 99 7gf d=1 A
8 BH SAT JEG T T 38,000
TT AT At ST gATa e & fau
Fedt g% femme ® a8 Y guea ®
AT EIAT 8 | OF ATh @E ¥ TIggad
1 70 IW A AR @ I gard
ST T@7 ST R SHH A FAS a9
ST &1, afer FTHT BIEY 38T AT
& W2 7= I 9 fuxy, a7 o do

T@AT 94T B | I  G9  HER
g9 @ @ § AR 9 fag gusy g
FET 9T ...

ST AT HAE ;. IJEATEHT F G
¥

sttmigr afar: s dawwrg
FATIHT Fi TTEHT AT TG AC TTH fa ggar oA @Y frar w0 T
Faq @ &1 91 & ATEAH § ZIaT & WK
foay saarewt & fom &t sV @@ A
g AT § A §H 99 F dTqT T FW
F@ g = '

SHRI S. KUMARAN: Sir, I presume the international market price of rubber is more than Rs. 900 per quintal and including the cost on imports and other expenditure, it comes to about Rs. 1000. As you know, Kerala produces about 80 per cent of natural rubber and more than 3 lakhs of people who are vub-
ber growers are in the State of Keraly and the rubber priceg will certainly affect the economy of Kerala deeply. Taking this into consideration, may I Enow from the hon. Minister whether the Government is prepared to revise the price to make it Rs. 1000 P&r quintal?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: We shall certainly take into consideratiop the interests of the growerg and I would very much like to take care of the growers of Kerala. But at the same time we shall have to take care of the tndustry. If the industry goes sick, then there would be no market for the rubber that is produced here.
So in the circumstances, a balanced view shall have to be taken. But I can assure the House that while coming to a conclusion, we shalk certainly take the interestg ¢f Kerala growers into consideration.

Blo WiE WEMEIT ¢ S, Felt ST
F g9 § wie g % fuow o qm@
# 50 wfamw & surer geaqfe g2
@I F T { gy g qfg w
T gu W T ag 99 & 5 ¥ sy
F JUT 8 F IR I WL FTHATT
FAT ATE Y 9 14 | aga foera gor
X 39 faemg & FTO0 B SAW F faow =7 & Fga w@Er FToAWAT
FEAT IST G a5 IAN, T HRAEE,
T g &, F @) HUT @I I8
¥ matq @ § i I8 999 9%
gy Y FT 4 & Tofae O o1 saw
1 1 arfEa ey, anfre-fan
TR TEH TATfe a1 § 99 F1 aar g€ AR 918 ¥ o 3§ wraw e
q T QI W@ ZqAT G a7 % It
gert & TFR A =T, @ ;T Hw
& fau axER 59 919 F1 9@y w90 5
STET FTATT FT A& & agl g7 faerey
T g fir ST F1 griw g wiX IasEar

F1 Z1F FVAT 9T, GTT F Y 719 fawr

Frel #t 91RE, ST TR FT ST
R srad A mife Y gma § ;M
T FT ATATT FLAT A77RC a8 sty

w7

st @Yaw arfear : 7 399w # fao gfed @& oA fF S A A9 gwW
FIEX ¥ HMa gouwn fou gwaw g qEaTR STt F & foF 9a & A O}
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feraaT SENE FAT 92, forqaT TEi——
IqF| GATA H TG FT QAW (HAT F1a0
T 1 WY TR 1T ATFAT GITT § IS |
ag a5 & fr o A I gl H
gaaat § & @a ag "wm frgwes
¥ @@= &1 90 Jfawg SATRT AT ]
R X FGT FT LT TAEE I8 A
2 ff W INE AN 977 7G & AR
Jg ITF W@ F 1A AT F 79 F1H
FOT A W FT IATIT I KT F1F
FG AT 9 GBI F1 04T Foa7 §
ITFY 1T I AT FIT H waf=g F1%
FIF A&l § | A fHdt THIC FT q9GT
&0 & | WA YT I 9 &1 T=0T qG&
¥ I § qY €T TIAHEE &1 favary
¥ @< & EW FI FH FEAT AT |
o 59 fad 392 g T FIS T Ay &
gar & 7E0 A4 |

ag Y ow fowrag § fv g0 €Yo
o T T W ZAR fFAT 15 §11T &,
ag I G 97 | THT 79 74T & | FaeT
250 = AT T9T a1 5 g & g o6
LT SR AT AT GTAT 9T AL SGHY I7E
¥ g 250 T AT GUF &1 4T | AFHA
ag @9 faw w1 § AR 98 1 91 a1
TITA ISET FIAT § TE Far TF &1 q1 &1
FSH FW F (@ I3ET FA1ATE AR T5%F
o w5 @ 1T TG T )

Marriage by Alr-hostesses during service

*104. SHRI S. W. DHABE:}
SHR] DINESH GOSWAMI:
DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA:

Will the Minister of TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question 98 given in the Rajya Sabha

+The question wag ac‘cua\lly asked on the floor of the House by Shri
S. W. Dhabe.
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op the 21s¢
state:

November, 1978 and

(a) whether Government have taken a decision to allow air-hostesses in Indian Airlines to marry during the tenure of their service; and

(b) if so, what are the this regard?

details in

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM

AND CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI
PURUSHOTTAM KAUSHIK): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) According to the amended regulations, in air hostess is permitted to marry after putting in four years’ service.

SHRI S, W. DHABE: Sir, we have akout 800 air-hostesses in Air India and Indian Airlines, of whom, 475 are governed by this rule of which a reference has been made just now, This regulation 46(c) (1) provides that their services will be terminated if they marry during their service. As against this. foreigners who are working in Air India and in Indian Airiines are allowed to marry. They are given a different treatment by Aiwr India and Indian Airlines, We are talking of discriminatory treatment being meted out to the Asians in Great Bri-

+ tain. But in our services like Air

India and Indian Airlines, we are treating our own people like this.
This rule says that they will not be able tg serve if they merry. DBut the foreigners who are working in Air India and in Indian Airlines have been allowed to marry from the beginning. I would like to know the number of air-hostesses whose serviceg have been terminated under this rule. -

SFIRI PURUSHOTTAM KAUSHIK:
Sir, I think, my friend cannot get the sympathy of the air-hostesses by just talking about the old thing. As I hostesses have been permitted to marry and the Government have already given the approval for the air-hostesses to marry. I have, at present, no

